The N concentration was measured using a Vario Max CHN elemental analyser

(Elementar Analysensysteme GmbH, (Langenselbold, Germany) www.elementar.de),

which employs the Dumas method in analytical chemistry. CP was computed multi-

plying the N concentration by 6.25. CP and ADF were determined for a total of one

hundred and ninety-four (194) samples in all grasslands (Table 4.2).

From image cubes to digital ortho-mosaic

The following procedure was applied in each image acquisition to generate a mosaic

from Cubert image cubes (Figure 4.3). First, the image cubes were exported as TIFF